

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

JASMYN BICKHAM, AMANDA BAILEY,
AND LISA GORDON, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

REPROSOURCE FERTILITY DIAGNOSTICS,
INC.

Defendant.

No: 1:21-cv-11879-GAO

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

IV. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS.....4

V. ARGUMENT.....8

 A. The Court Should Certify the Proposed Settlement Class.....8

 1. Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Met for Settlement Purposes.....9

 2. Rule 23(b) Requirements Are Met for Settlement Purposes.....11

 B. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....15

 C. The Proposed Notice Plan is the Best Practicable.....17

 D. The Court Should Appoint Settlement Class Counsel.....17

VI. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor
521 U.S. 591 (1997)

Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp., 780 F.2d 124
(1st Cir. 1985)

Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.
79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass 2015), *aff'd*, 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015)

Bray v. GameStop Corp
No. 17-CV-01365, (D. Del. Dec. 19, 2018)

Breneman v. Keystone Health
No. 1:22-cv-01643 (Pa. Com. Pl. April 11, 2023)

Califano v. Yamasaki
442 U.S. 682 (1979)

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)

Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick
272 F.R.D. 288 (D. Mass. 2011)

Dionne v. Bouley
757 F.2d 1344 (1st Cir. 1985)

Gintis v. Bouchard Transp. Co., Inc.
596 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2010)

Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.
No. 17-CV-01415 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019)

Hotel Holiday Inn de Isla Verde v. N.L.R.B.
723 D.2d 169 (1st Cir. 1983)

In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Antitrust Litig.
216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003)

In re Credit Suisse-AOL Sec. Litig.
253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass 2008)

In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass 2005)

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass 2005)

In re The Home Depot, Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.
No. 1:14-MD-2583 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 7, 2016)

Nat'l Ass'n of the Deaf v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.
No. 3:15-CV-30024-KAR, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53643 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2020)

Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys.
323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)

Torres v. Wendy's Int'l LLC
No. 6:16-cv-00210 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2019)

U.S. v. Comunidades Unidas Contra La Contaminacion
204 F.3d 275 (1st Cir. 2000)

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)

Weiss v. Arby's Restaurant Grp. Inc.
No. 17-cv-01035 (N.D. Ga. June 6, 2019)

Wright v S. N.H Univ.
561 F. Supp. 3d 211(D. N.H. 2021)

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation, Third, § 30.41 (1995)

Newberg on Class Actions § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002)
